

Pegfilgrastim

Names	The generic drug name is pegfilgrastim (peg-fil-GRA-stim). Neulasta [®] is a brand name. There may be other names for this medication.
How Is It Given?	This medication is given as a shot under your skin (subcutaneous injection) 24-72 hours after the last dose of chemotherapy of the cycle is given and more than 14 days before the beginning of the next chemotherapy cycle.
Why Am I Receiving Pegfilgrastim?	Pegfilgrastim is given to decrease the risk of infection. It is not a chemotherapy medication. It is given to stimulate your body to make more white blood cells (WBCs), which fight infection.
How Does It Work?	Pegfilgrastim is a type of biologic response modifier called a granulocyte colony-stimulating factor or G-CSF. Blood cells are produced in the bone marrow, the spongy center inside many bones where white blood cells (WBCs), red blood cells (RBCs) and platelets are made. White blood cells fight infections, red blood cells carry oxygen throughout the body, and platelets help the blood to clot.
	Radiation and many chemotherapy drugs can temporarily damage the bone marrow, which leads to decreased production of these blood cells. Giving a G-CSF stimulates the bone marrow to make more white blood cells, specifically granulocytes and neutrophils, which reduce the risk of infection.
What Should I Tell My Doctor Before I Begin?	 Tell your doctor if you: have had an allergic reaction to pegfilgrastim, filgrastim (Neupogen®) or medications made from E.coli bacteria (Ask your pharmacist if you are not sure if your medications are made from E. coli) are being treated with radiation therapy have or have ever had cancer of the blood or bone marrow, sickle cell disease, or an enlarged spleen have any chronic or non-healing wounds are pregnant or breastfeeding

This drug may interact with other medications or cause harmful side effects. Tell your doctor and pharmacist about <u>all</u> prescription or over-the-counter medications, vitamins, herbal or diet supplements that you are taking.

Please let us know ahead of time if you have had any allergic reactions or side effects to any medicines you have received in the past.

What Are Some Possible Side Effects?

Side Effects?

- Mild pain or skin irritation at the injection site
- Bone, joint or muscle pain
- Blood count abnormalities (will return to normal when pegfilgrastim is discontinued)
- Headache, fatigue, and/or weakness
- Constipation
- Swelling of the arms, hands, feet, ankles, or lower legs

How Can I
 Do not put anything on the injection site unless you have the approval of your doctor or nurse.

- Ask your doctor or clinical pharmacist about medications to prevent and treat the bone pain. Options available are:
 - Naproxen (Naprosyn[®]) 500 milligrams (mg) by mouth twice a day, starting the day you have the pegfilgrastim injection and continuing for 5 days.
 - Ibuprofen (Advil[®], Motrin[®]) 600 mg by mouth three times a day, starting the day you have the pegfilgrastim injection and continuing for 5 days.
 - 3. Loratadine (Claritin[®]) 10 mg by mouth, once a day, starting the day of your pegfilgrastim injection and for continuing for 7 days.
 - Always ask your doctor or clinical pharmacist before starting any medications to make sure it is ok to use.

When Should I
Call 911 or go to the nearest hospital emergency department if you have
life-threatening symptoms such as signs of severe allergic reaction: Swelling
or tingling in your face, tongue, mouth, or throat; chest tightness; wheezing;
trouble breathing or swallowing; dizziness, shortness of breath; heart
palpitations; or hives.

Please let us know if you go to the emergency room or are admitted to the hospital.

 When Should I
 Call your doctor immediately if you have:

 Call the
 • fever of 100.4°F (38°C) or higher

 Doctor? (cont.)
 • ever of ever infections shills

- any other signs of an infection: chills, cough, sore throat, pain or burning upon urination; redness or tenderness along a vein, at an intravenous (IV) site, or at any other wound or skin irritation
- any sign of an allergic reaction: itching or hives, swelling in your face or hands, swelling or tingling in your mouth or throat, chest tightness, trouble breathing, dizziness or palpitations
- unusual bruising or bleeding: bleeding lasts more than 10-15 minutes or that causes dizziness, black or bloody stools, vomit that is bloody or that looks like coffee grounds, blood in your urine or phlegm/mucus, unusually heavy menstrual bleeding, spontaneous bleeding from your gums or nose, or superficial bleeding into the skin that appears as a rash of pinpoint-sized reddish-purple spots (petechiae)
- pain in the upper part of the stomach or the tip of your left shoulder

Call your doctor as soon as possible if you have:

• bone pain that is not relieved by prescribed medication

What Else Should I Know About Pegfilgrastim?

- Before having a bone imaging study, tell your doctor and the technician that you are using pegfilgrastim. Pegfilgrastim may affect the results of this type of study.
- Pegfilgrastim decreases your risk of infection, but does not prevent all infections that may develop during or after chemotherapy. Call your doctor if you develop any of the signs of infection listed above.
- Your WBC (white blood cell) count will be monitored during treatment.
- If you are having surgery, including dental surgery, tell the doctor or dentist that you are using pegfilgrastim.
- You should not receive this medicine at the same time that you receive chemotherapy or radiation treatments. The recommendation is to give pegfilgrastim 24 hours after chemotherapy, at the earliest.
- Pegfilgrastim is also available as an on-body injector kit which is placed on the back of the arm or abdomen the same day you receive chemotherapy. Once placed, a small catheter (cannula) will release the pegfilgrastim 27 hours after the end of chemotherapy. Once the injection is finished, the injector kit can be removed. If you would like to use the on-body injector kit, please talk to your physician.

- If you will have subcutaneous injections of pegfilgrastim at home, you will be shown how to prepare the drug and give yourself the injection.
 - Store syringes of G-CSF in the refrigerator. You may let the medicine warm up to room temperature before you use it. The medicine can stay out of the refrigerator for up to 24 hours. If out of the refrigerator for more than 24 hours, throw it away.
 - If the medicine accidentally freezes once, let it thaw in the refrigerator. If it freezes twice, throw it away. Keep the medicine out of direct sunlight.
 - Do not shake the syringe. Each syringe contains one dose. Discard the syringe after you have used it once.
- Keep all appointments with your physician and the laboratory.
- If you would like more information about pegfilgrastim, talk to your doctor or clinical pharmacist.